Rule 2,33

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

* Deelete as applicable

ADM 6000 -1 - 01208}

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company: Company number:
J H Birtwistle & Company Limited 0037516
In the: Court case number:
High Court of Justice, Leeds District 975 of 2009
Registry

[full name of couri]

We, (a) Julian Pitts and David Wilson of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park,
Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 20 May R09
(b) Insert date
Signed: , s&
Joiry Admmlstrat
Dated: 20/os /o ‘5
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Begbies Traynor
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Glendevon House, Hawthom Park, Coal Road Leeds LS14 1PQ
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel: 0113 2375560
b . .
Fax Number: 0F13 2375561 DX Number:

FRIDAY

|| I\Illll || II Il ml Il you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

12/06!2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM 5900 - VI - 01107

Julian Pitts and David Wilson appointed Joint Administrators on 1 April 2009

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators, who act as the Company’s agents.

J HBirtwistle & Company Limited (in Administration)

Report and Proposals of the Joint Administrators under the
provisions of Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators
The administration period

The Joint Administrators’ proposals

Statement of affairs

Conclusion

0O 00O 0D 0O0DO0D 0O D

Appendices
1. Joint Administrators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Draft estimated statement of affairs

3. Joint Administrators' time costs and expenses

DOCUMENT 1




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
*JHB"

“the administration”

“the Joint Administrators”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the creditors”

“preferential creditor”

“unsecured creditor”

Meaning

J H Bitwistle & Company Limited {In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 1 April 2009

Julian Nigel Richard Pitts of Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthomn
Park, Coal Road, Leeds L514 1PQ and David Frederick Wilson of Begbies
Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds LS14 1PQ

The Insolvency Act 1986, as amended
The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended
All preferential creditors and all unsecured creditors

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Section 386 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 as at 1 April 2009 being the date the Company entered
administration.

Any person (other than a preferential creditor) who has, or claims to have, any
claim against the Company (whether the claim be present, future or contingent
or prospective and whether liquidated or for damages and whether arising in
contract or tort or otherwise) in connection with or arising from any matter
occurring prior to 1 Apnt 2009.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation;
Company registered number;
Registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:
Trading names:

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Auditors:
Share capital:

Shareholders:

11 November 1892
0037516
Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds, LS14 1PQ

Grane Road Mill, Grans Road, Haslingden, Rossendale,
Lancashire, BB4 5ET

Cotton-type Weaving
N/A

James Kidd
Aidan Wilson Queen

Aidan Witson Queen
Robertshaw & Myers, Chartered Accountants
875,052 £1 Ordinary Shares

Apex Textiles Limited




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Name(s) of joint administrator{s}:

Date of administrators’ appointment:

Court:

Person{s) making appointment /

application:

Acts of the Joint Administrators:

EC Regutation on Insolvency:

Julian Pitts, Partner and Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor, Glendevon House, Hawthorn Park, Coal Road,
Leeds LS14 1PQ and David Wison, Parner and Licensed
Insolvency Practitioner of Beghies Traynor, Glendevon House,
Hawthorn Park, Coal Road, Leeds L.514 1PQ

1 April 2009

High Court of Justice, Leeds, 975 of 2009

The directors of the Company

The Joint Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents
of the Company without personal liabilty. Any act reguired or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
administrator from time to time.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘[main / territorial] proceedings’ within the meaning of
Article 3 of the Regulation.

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:

“3

{1} The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a)
()

(c}

rescuing the company as a going concem, or

achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

(2) Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company's creditors as a whole.

(3) The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1){a)

unless he thinks either:

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in subparagraph (1)}(b) would achieve a better result for the

company's creditors as a whole,

(4) The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(c) only

if;

(@) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in

subparagraph {1){a) and (b}, and

(b} he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.”



4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

J H Birtwistle & Company Limited {(*JHB") was established in 1892 operating as a weaver of print based
funishing and industrial fabrics. It operates from leasehold premises in Haslingden, Lancashire. The business
was acquired by the John Lewis Partnership (*JLP™) in 1988 and the focus of the business became the supply of
natural fabrics to Stead McAlpin & Company Limited (*SM”), a fabric printer also owned by JLP. JHB has over a
hundred years experience in the textile industry and is well known as a producer of high-quality products and
has established an excellent reputation for its technical abilities. Around half of JHB's total revenue is accounted
for by SM.

In September 2007 both the Company and SM were bought by Apex Textiles Limited (*ATL"), a new company
established for the purpose of the acquisition. In July 2008 the Company acquired W M Lawrence & Sons
("WML"), a local based filament yam processor and weaver. WML, operations were integrated into the
Company’s site in Haslingden. Although fully integrated into JHB site, the WML trading style was continued as a
division of JHB.

Following the purchase of the Company from JLP in September 2007, the Company's financial year was
changed from January to September. The audited accounts for the year ending January 2007, before the
acquisition by JLP, show a turnover of £56.27m for which there was a gross profit of £605,000 and, after
expenses and exceptional items, resulted in a loss of eamings before interest and tax ("EBIT") of £(661,000).

To fund the acquisition of WML, JHB undertock a sale and leaseback of its freehold premises in September
2008. This resulted in a profit on disposal of £864,093, which masked the underlying loss, to produce a net profit
for the year of £409,499.

Those audited accounts for the year ended September 2008 disclose a tumover of £5.73m, resulting in a gross
profit of £470,900 after costs however the operating loss before exceptional items was £(419,794). The profit at
the EBIT level is attributable to the sale of the freehold property in September 2008,

As detailed earlier in the report, JHB was heavily reliant upon SM for its tumover however, sales orders received
at SM in December 2008 forecast a substantial reduction in cloth requirement for January 2009.

As demonstrated in the 2008 accounts, whereby the Company produced a loss of £{419,000), discounting the
exceptional profit on the sale of its freehold, the Company was clearly trading at a loss even at budgeted
turnover levels.

The main reason attributed to these losses is what was considered to be excessive employment costs inherited
when the Company was acquired from JLP. As part of the JLP group, the employees benefited from favourable
employment terms which in the main were far more favourable in terms of both pay and conditions than the
industry averages.

In order to combat these excessive costs and improve efficiencies generally, JHB considered that a round of
redundancies would be required as JHB was over staffed. However, due to the favourable employment terms,
compounded by redundancy terms written into the conditions of employment when the business was acquired in
2007 JHB could not afford those redundancies.

The reduction in turnover at its main customer SM, continued throughout January and into February 2009 by
which time it had been unable to make any inroads into its debt to JHB which stood at approximately £750,000.
Notwithstanding ongoing profitability issues due to the falling orders from SM, this was now also having a
detrimental effect on JHB's cash flow.

It became apparent to management that even if, as they anticipated, turnover returned to budgeted levels, the
lost turnover and cash flow deficit arising from SM's problems could put the future of JHB at risk without further
funding.




JHB therefore approached a number of alternative lenders to find a solution to the problem, such funding
planned to be either supplementary to the £1.5 million already advanced, or a completely new funding
arrangement to replace it.

Given JHB's predicted tumover levels and asset base, lenders inttially seemed keen to assist but it seemed each
ong, upon further analysis, was deterred by the recent downtum in performance and reliance on an associated
company which itself was encountering difficulties. Whilst still hopeful of securing further funding JHB decided,
notwithstanding the cost, to implement a round of redundancies in an effort to stem further losses albeit JHB had
not at that stage plarned how those redundancies would be funded. JHB therefore issued a formal redundancy
consultation notice on 20 March 2009.

However over the following days each of the potential lenders declined to further their negotiations for the
support JHB now desperately needed. Therefore with no further funding available and tumover for March not
showing any signs of improvements the management sought professional advice on its position resulting in the
appointment of D F Wilson and J N R Pitts of Begbies Traynor as Joint Administrators on 1 April 2009.

5. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

The Joint Administrators attended the premises on 1 April 2009 taking immediate control of JHB's affairs. The
strategy of the Administrators was to seli the business as a going concern in the hope of achieving a better result
for JHB's creditors as a whole than would be likely if it were to be wound up (without first being in
Administration).

To facilitate a sale as a going concern the Administrators had to be able to trade the business. An initial
overview of the business which involved discussions with management and the analysis of financial information
provided by JHB, showed that JHB had a credit balance at the bank which would provide initial cash fiow.
However, in order to continue to trade, overheads needed to be reduced to ensure losses did not erode JHB's
assets during Administration.

Staffing levels were reviewed and based upon the number of orders in JHB's books a decision was made to
stop the night shift and to also make staffing reductions in other areas in an attempt to reduce overheads and
allow trading to continue. The Administrators made 55 people redundant on 3 April 2009. The retained staff
agreed to change their shift patterns to allow the business to trade forward.

Discussions were also held with the main suppliers to ensure that they would continue to supply the key
products and the majority agreed to support the Administrators trading. Some have been able to offer continued
credit tems which has proven valuable in assisting the administrators’ trading activity.

Retention of title claims were received from some suppliers. The suppliers have been invited to attend JHB
premises and identify their goods. The claims are currently being reviewed but initial calculations suggest these
claims, if proven successful could total as much as £45,000.

The Administrators with the assistance of the accounts staff have continued to collect the book debts of JHB.

BTG Mcinnes and BTG Asset Consulting have assisted the Administrators in the preparation of a Sales
Memorandum. This was mailed to thirty three interested parties and an advert for the sale of the business was
placed in the Financial Times on 14 April 2009.

Alhough there was an encouraging level of initial interest following the advertising and issue of sales
memorandums, the majority of those who had expressed interest declined to progress towards due diligence or
negoliations for acquisition.

Given the lack of interest, the Joint Administrators sought advice from their asset advisors Messrs Eddisons as
to the strategy for aternative disposal methods of JHB's assets following a wind down of the business.




However, on 14 May 2009 an offer for the going concern of the business was received. The terms of the offer
demonstrated that it would be in the best interest of the JHB's creditors for the Administrators to accept, which
has been communicated to the bidder. The negotiations are however in an early stage and the offer is subject to
confirmation of funding and it would not therefore be appropriate for any further details of the offer to be
disclosed at this juncture.

In the meantime whilst we have no reason to suspect that the offer will not progress towards compietion we
have taken the prudent step of allowing Eddisons to continue with their marketing of the JHB's assets on a break
up basis in the event that the proposed sale does, for some reason, fall through.

Recelpts and Payments
| enclose for your attention at Appendix 1 our current income and expenditure account with details of all
transactions within the administration to date. You will note that sales generated from the continuation of trading
total £666,110. Total book debt collections to date total £510,702. These have been collected on an ongoing
basis since appointment.

The cash at bank figure of £200,511 is reflective of the credit balance held with JHB's bank upon the date of
appointment. The tax refund relates to the historic losses suffered when JHB formed part of the John Lewis
Group.

All expenditure to date relates to the payments required to facilitate the continuation of trading of JHB whilst in
administration. These costs fotal £407,936. You will note the majority of this relates to the direct tabour costs
and purchases made during the trading pericd.

6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
repoit above.

it is not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective specified in subparagraph 3{1){(a), and consequently the
most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a
better result for JHB's creditors as a whole than would be likely if JHB were wound up (without first being in
administration).

Itis proposed that:

(i  The Joint Administrators centinue to manage the affairs and property of JHB in such a manner as
they consider expedient with a view to achieving the purposes for which JHB was placed into
administration;

(iy If the Joint Administrators consider it appropriate, they apply to Court under the provisions of
Paragraph 76(2)(A) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order that their term of office
be extended,;

(i} The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration in accordance with the detailed
analysis provided in accordance with statement of insolvency practice 9 appended to this report.

(iv)  The Joint Administrators future costs be drawn on a time costs basis in accordance with the hourly
charge out rates appended to this report.

(v} The Administrators be authorised to apply provisions at Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Insoivency Act 1986 enabling JHB to move from Administration to creditor's voluntary liquidation in




the event of there being sufficient funds to distribute to unsecured creditors. It is proposed that the
Administrators be appointed as joint liquidators. Creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed liquidator provided that the nomination is made before the proposals are approved.

(vi) The Administrators be authorised to apply provisions at Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 enabling JHB to move from Administration to Dissolution.

{vii) The Joint Administrators be empowered by creditors to do all such things and generally exercise
their powers as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the
purposes of the Administration.

{viii} In accordance to paragraph 98 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
be discharged from liability upcn filing of the notice of conclusion of the Administration pursuant to
either paragraphs 83 or 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1586,

We consider that the objective of the Administration has already largely been achieved due to the continued
trading of JHB. We consider that being able to continue to trade in the context of an Administration as an
aternative to an immediate cessation of trade and liquidation of JHB has significantly enhanced the prospects
for the secured creditor.

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
administrators in order to conclude the realisation of JHB's property. The principal matters to deal with in this
respect are; ~

. Potential going concem sale of JHB's business and assets;

. Collection of Book Debts;

Following these events we propose to finalise distributions to the secured creditor.
Exit from Administration

The director’s statement of affairs appended to this report demonstrates that the realisable value of JHB's assets
on a break up basis will not generate sufficient funds to enable the full repayment of JHB's secured lender and
consequently no distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part, an explanation of
which is detailed below.

Although the current offer for JHB’s assets will improve the overalt outcome for JHB's creditors as a whole it is
unlikely that this will be sufficient to create a surplus over and above secured liabilities to enable a general
distribution to unsecured creditors.

In the circumstances it is likely that as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as
Administrators and that the pumpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we will implement the
provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 whereby on the registration of a notice
sent to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as Administrators will cease to have effect and JHB will
automatically be dissolved,

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where JHB has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, the
administrator must make a prescribed part of JHB's net property available for the unsecured creditors and not
distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of
unsecured claims. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision, be available to
floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of
realisation). The prescribed part is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

0O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property thereatter,




O Uptoamaximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if:

0 the net propety is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed part would
be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

a he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed part would
be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section 176A(5)).

Rule 2.33 of the Rules requires that cur proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration shall include,
to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value of the prescribed part and an estimate of the
value of JHB’s net property.

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of their hourly costs at scale rates calculated
on the time properly spent in the course of the administration and that they may draw their remuneration on
account as and when funds permit. The Joint Administrators also seek approval to re-charge expenses in line
with their firm's policy.

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of Schedule B1
to the Act. In the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will be
reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of fnsolvency Practice 9 issued by the Joint Insolvency
Committee on behalf of the administrators’ licensing bodies.

Total time spent to date on this assignment amounts to 458.70 hours at an average composite rate of £229.93
per hour resulting in total time costs to date of £106,410.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information as regards time costs and
expenses is set out at Appendix 3:

Q Begbies Traynor policy for recharging expenses
a] Begbies Traynor charge-cut rates

In addition to the information provided at Appendix [3], a copy of the creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees is
available on request. Alternatively, the guide can be downloaded from hitp:/mww.begbies-
traynor.com/uploads/documents/jul 08/bt 1215095179 ADM _9503.doc

7. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors of JHB were given notice immediately upon appointment of the requirement for them to make a
statement of JHB’s affairs, to the Joint Administrators as at the date of appeintment.

We can confirm that the directors have provided us with a writien instruction to complete the Statement of Affairs
on their behalf.

The latest draft appended hereto, is therefore subject to approval by the directors, is unlikely to be materially
different from the final version to be filed.




8. CONCLUSION

The Joint Administrators presently consider that JHB has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a)).

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an initial meeting of JHB's creditors to consider the Joint
Administrators’ proposals is disapplied by paragraph 52(1). The Joint Administrators are therefore not
empowered to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts
of JHB, requisition such a meeting. Any such requisition must be in the prescribed manner in accordance with
Rule 2.37 and be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of proposals is sent
out. The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at the request of a creditor shall be paid by that
person, who shall deposit with the administrators security for their payment. If no such meeting is held, then by
Rule 2.33(5), the Joint Administrators’ proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors.

Subject to the approval of our proposals | will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, which ever is the sooner.

J N R Pitts
Joint Administrator

Date: 18 May 2009




INCOME

Sales

Book Debts
Tax Refund
Cash at Bank

EXPENDITURE

Purchases (1)

Sub Contractors
Direct Labour
Consumable Stores
Rents

Rates

Heat & Light
Telephone

Carriage

Insurance
Professional Fees
Bank Charges
Lease/HP Payments
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Maintenance
Sundry Expenses
Vehicle Running Costs
Stationery

Postages
ITmaintenance/Internet
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising

Reservation of Title Settlements

Banks/institutions

Balance

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Trade Debtors
Vat Receivable
Bank 2 Current
Bank 2 Deposit
Trade Creditors
Vat Payable
Petty Cash

Page 1 of 1

J H Birtwistle & Company Limited

(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
01 April 2009 to 20 May 2009

IPS SQL Ver. 5.05

Total (£)

566,110.84
510,702.37

92,252.10
200,511.66

1,369,576.97

244,557 .81
4,960.60
157,047.50
387.19
20,000.00
12,076.78
6,106.51
651.67
8,301.86
10,077.14
2,643.00
683.34
420.73
2,015.81
2,593.40
79.17
4827.76
85.56
118.59
1,899.98
1,440.00
162.54
15,866.45
1,024.99

498,028.38

871,548.59

647,061.77
21,543.49
254,764.88
173,262.20
(143,897.75)
(81,291.08)
105.08

871,548.59




Insolvency Act 1986

J H Birntwistle & Company Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 1 April 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £

ASSETS
Plant & Machinery 1,677,000.00 715,000.00
Stock 283,000.00 56,600.00
Book Debts 1,681,684.00 675,000.00
Tax Refund 92,252.00 92,252.00
Cash at Bank 200,511.00 200,511.00

1,739,363.00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
RPO Arrears & Holiday Pay 14,780.00
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 42,000.00
Pension Schemes 15,000.00

71,780.00

1,667,583.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 336,516.60

1,331,066.40
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
Floating Charge Creditor 1,603,000.00

1,603,000.00

(271,933.60)

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) 336,516.60
336,516.60

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Trade & Expense Creditors 1,124,813.00
Employees 46,059.00
Redundancy Payments Office 681,430.00

1,852,302.00
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) {1,515,785.40)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) 271,933.60

(1,787,719.00)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 875,062.00

8§75,052.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (2,662,771.00)

Page 1 of 1 26 May 2009 13:19




85:Th 6007 ABW 92 009 1A DS Sdl 9 Jo | obed
v2'GL WHO 94d “Aslioy) ‘aue Asje9lg JO 1eans weypues solddng ssauisng g [EI8WWOD 9100
£5°1EG°L DHBE SXH ‘@NysHIOA 1S9 ‘puen3 Auedwog BuisAg Aimusd 4109
SZ'18S°L p17 Juswabeuey [eloueuld 108uUu0) 4100
€1'662'L1 d16 2189 ‘As|ling ‘a|pusd Ul YOINYOMaN ‘PEOY PEIUIBM PY1{MN) $821A19G |e014)08[3 UOSWBID ¥10D
61°G88°C} e|leded ‘01006 -8 oouloY 6100
GT \EY Z YS ZS ‘PIeWeys ‘peoy slorele| 8Z) Py YoeMWweD 8100
89'€l 1d 6 BNAM 'liysedue] ajepsIaw|dys ‘9eIs3 [BUISNpU| ogquid IS ‘PeOY [93d £ 1un p1 BuipueH sieuelei yIAueD 6100
9v LBS'Y IN G €EW ‘@liysayD ‘ajeg ‘asueT uo)bure) paywi ¥n uoneuodsuel} 190 A0DD
YOI €109
AR AT AL ‘DUYSHIOA 1SOM Piogpeig AINgsussny) ‘peoy asnoybug “yied ssauisng siiiy aApyoelg * P %N OO0UOS X8JUOT  MODD
11218 v OE0OA SHOA ‘JOOW UOWID ‘@S0|D Xepny B¢ © Py siojoed [eoupoaig AlD 7009
00842 NVE 88HD ‘181say) ‘aau( leyeneys ‘asnoH (leysspeyd “Joold Yig PUBROIS JO ueq 9180
G9°219'¢ INZ 909 '9IYSHIOA 1S ‘plojpelg ¢ dnoig quinT puy Jawing Y192
28'+06 HfY 9108 ‘aaysyIoA 1som ‘Aeibuig * soddng eyxe L As|Buig 818D
oo'ste'e oy Jebuluuag LLgo
8£'819 AH9 6109 ‘uojeayyo9) * p11 selbojouyoa ] Japiog ¥$080
09082 OV 8 699 "Uos|eN py1 ssesuibul s,umolg wogo
¥8'989 NH £ 289 ‘a1uysesue ‘wngyoe|g ‘peoy uspbulisey P11 S40AQ WeA uingyoelg 9089
$8°€59'81 L XOg 04 ‘SY Aeueg ap jeonsusiy Sy ojaig 5089
Z2'099 £d0 699 ‘slyseoue ‘uoiBuLIDOY 19348 JUNOW ‘N BLIOIJIA p17 09 Buipuig uojBuldY MIVO
v6 LvY'e SSG 699 ‘SHusesue ‘UosaN ‘918)sT [2usnpu| aheysawio ‘Aepp SPUCWIWIS § P11 Xou8|yY rivo
E9LLL speallyt A9xQ uuewy 1O
20°058'6 wnibleg ‘waxey ‘0689 ' So|ljxa ) 00SSY HLYD
8979 4rL 92 “19)sayouepy ‘aopey ‘pleyRdeyD 1 (89) pay3 g uedLBWY OLYD
00t MG 1gg ‘wngoelg ‘Aepn abusjeyd py] 2inde) ped awilly givo
\ZLL Zay GYd ‘uoisald ‘uojep JayBIH ¢ s|elIsnpu| dRUBPY vivD
62°€0Z'6 Jusy ‘As|wosg ! P [Zung UiLeW v LIVD
0£2 3d 9 GNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘[IH [IWIPUIAA © HHd leny AOYD
ov'GLE') ¥ 653Q ‘eaysAqia 'se1008Wog ‘eleis] Buipel | uolely ¢ P17 AN PUBUSY AOVD
eV Gy gD LYW Jaisayouey ed pioyel] dnolg) siesiwsyy uoidry NOVD
62°G1LG'C Z3 ¥ ZNM ‘ueBip ‘ueau Aajpul ¢ P17 DoMUY S0VD
G9'96Z 3IxX £ 2X4 ‘Puepoos Hinjjed ! Py sledsamg payddy POVD
3 SSAIPPY aweN Koy

siojpalg Auedwo) - g

poywi] Auedwo) R ajisimuIg H
Joufel] saiqbasg




95:Z1 600Z ABW OZ 009 J9A DS Sdi 9 Jo 7 abed

+9°/86 ADE EYM ‘SUI0q|09) ‘AR 881 MBA Hled SSOID BU0lS * PIT YN 024D Qooo
$87£9'92 wnibeq L£06 ‘g 1eesiswabapue ‘usbuoig-seeg * BS IA0D g090
29961 oleld THS oueAlS WIBIoID 6090
88'8/2 AP 8137 J8isenia ‘uaisBipy yinog usnsau) J8ysaanol papw] ¥ N Haydeg-Zo1D 8090
61°G9E 9Q0 £1.9Q4 ‘eayssapung ‘wioybue * P11 s19AQ 814 nod4o
95°020'S¢e Aleyt ‘ele1g ‘006€) - ViV ' eds 1wueA0ID IYDJe Binjeld S040
¥525¥' L d1Z OLMS ‘aIysayD ‘playsalooey ‘e1els3 [el)snpul pidyspiny ¢ P11 SUIEA 2 Saliged 040
00'L ABojouyoa sjeas 114 004D
€o'08Y't 738 37 49890197 ‘uojseuny P11 0D R soig auled NO4D
0oL 'Y GYd _coﬁmma ajep 8] UoJ|EAA .Umow_ BA0ID) _vtm& mw_._n_._o“_._m a|qqiy yinag ‘ S1I9UN0YD >m>3mmw Wo4D
9602 any LAD ‘Anusnod ou| adoing ssasdx3z |eispad 17049
001 di4d ro3o
26'96 N1 2 99 '81yseor ‘3epuassoy JOOUdIEM | pajLUIT SJojoRS UapRld 9040
91°664 aqyseaue Asjuing ‘weyiped ‘pesiy YUHOMSIINYS P11 Aelleym g uebe 6040
8L 9ev'L XS 12ag ‘BIUSHIOA 158 M ‘A9|yBla) ‘19aNS YInog ‘asnoH enuen ‘G9 Jun x9)s83 X032
21°190'9¢ Auew.sn '1Z-61 oqeisouisey * By 0D B yaws exyuzy M03D
00') Aueuwlso ‘|g-61 Sqessoulsey * By 00 ¥ ygwe) |[euoRELIB| BYUT Nno3o
217162 I8 9Ad 'loodyoe|g ‘@1eIST |eMsnpul Uo)INOd ‘P UOPIY ¢ QR RSLE 0030
GZ'G98'S1 Od | ZLW ‘Jeissyoue led ployed] * P11 SUOS R YiHHo 1saw3 NG32
16'86£'0¢ DX G €1d ‘UNowA|d ‘'9geE x0g O d py1 | ABisug jp3 703D
05°9zZ1 dd 0 £99 ‘aJysedue] ‘uamieq P17 09 Buisnoyslep soueT 1se3 203D
ceeey'sy eyag 4 sslemap3 8039
91'6lE"L Od 6 9¥d 'A9|40yD IN 'UOLapUY ‘anudAy ydesg ' Aalreum d umpg 030
SLvl prisesiemMrHa Y0ao
8.°88 pi1 pelsweq rogo
60°018°E d¥ € a8 ‘uo)BuLdIY ‘BnSIMIPIEMSO ‘PEOY PIO UopbulseH * P11 seiddng 19)ji4 20 4002
vE'8LE 1d § ¥99 ‘ejepuassoy ‘uspbulseH sal|ddng 8010 uouuag 30Q0
9s 06Y' v puejal| ‘lebauog 09 ‘eisesusslsy P11 SHOM 18N Aueaewiiien 119D
0¥ 042'S 498 $£1 191880197 ‘uojsewny] ‘peoy pjojuld 0l py] 00 B Jaselq vewdeyd SLD0
019 younz ¢ OV IXaL IMD H100
98'Ge JuE 5ag ‘aliysesue] ‘SISIMPiEMSQ ‘PROY PIO Uspbulisey ‘wieg s|ioubep ¢ [eQOIS) B 9PIMAIILNCD diLoo
G1'6¥9'C PPE FLSS 'X9553 ‘Uop|iseq ‘peoy wied sauel) ' Py @uq Jeze" pajepl|osuc) HLDD
3 ssalppy alEN Koy

sio)ipaln Auedwo) - g
pajiwi Auedwo) g ajIsIMUIg H
JouArl] saiqbag




85:Z1 6002 AE 9

00°9 JBA 708 SdI

9 jo ¢ abed

G.'16 9|d dnosg saue 0010
9.'684 496 £ZN ‘I19)SAYDUB SMBYSUIAAN ‘91)sT |BIISNPU| Lioylpunoy ‘peoy uospy | * P17 09 Hodx3 podw| yosjuewa NO1D
9/'852 496 637 '8Jiys1e1sa0197 ‘Ubnologien ‘peoy Anuarod ¢ P17 {Bunassen) ejaio7 W012
1LY Y1 ¥ GAH ‘soue| s|epuassoy ‘uapbuysey ‘sielsa puj ued Py |eouI09§3 pa HOTD
G125 N3 0 £¥O '@IsiHe) ‘umoishury ‘ Py Jeamaunsio Auaqi 3010
Z6'98F 930 £19Q ‘aayssaywng ‘wjoybuet * 09 Buiedg wioybuen 4010
L0 18E NH L $10 ‘aayseoue ‘weyplo ' P11 (IN) emn 6010
85095 Sai €108 ‘BNUSHIOA IS8 ‘Angsussny ‘peoy 21ebybiy ¢ P11 spaay uoisioald pun L0710
00°'00%°L MSO0 (8 ‘piojpeig ‘lIH sebisam '‘Aep asuspuioy] 0Z [E2L)OBIT WeUNIY S O0MD
19°€92'0L nwzn OV UauiyosewNxa) JoARN ey 40M0
$Z'680°L dd/ v88 ‘a1ysedsue ‘|lesuammey ‘ployybinoi)d ¢ P11 sanddng M 30MD
£8'€62 NLS #1OY ‘aaysxiag ‘Aingmap ‘sue’ abpuquieH ‘asnoH 98 1-0A P11 sayddng yOMD
0z'12 41 9 ¥99 'a1yseduR] 9]epuassoy ‘||ejsudmey ‘aue swjoH Py S[@91S M £0MD
GE'2EE Ade £19 'uojog ‘IS JoIsald “Hied SSauIsng usiD) SLIOW PI7 SUOS B JaAST Sawer noro
16'79L r'd6 OE “18iSayoue ‘sa|223 'UCJUO ‘Peoy sumopsuet ' p1 (s12auibug) Jeyoisid r S0ro
8C'v.lY INZ Z¥d ‘adysesuen ‘Aapoy) ¢ P11 (AspoyD) pey sswer doro
1662 aqyseoue] ‘Aa|uing ‘peoy poopn AseeH Z ¢ py1 sanealbiey sewer Woro
81°962 allysesue] ajepuassoy ‘uapbulsey "Jeass assouwwoy ¢ P11 (aepusssoy) yomua 4 uyor MOrD
8.'668'C LD 9 1aH ‘pIdysIappny ‘19a4s Aenp * py1 Aspang 1 uyor o0rd
06'¥61 34 O 019 ‘aaysedue] ‘pjaiuaps ‘peoy sepydoy ¢ AipuiLoep axa] plaYouds 1 Yoro
69 ZvY plofieAp BueT S1a)IeH “HBd SSsauIsng AQIX0LD ‘LN0D) Joowsny p1] #oueUl4 yaLuwaybunp $oOro
Lr'¥9 XH 8 IHIW ‘sauaday] unjy ‘@Al SLINOQUSYS “9SNOH SLINOAQIYS * P11 3N youusybunp LOrD
25028 OS MMYoNZ ‘gZse-HI * ‘P11 (puepazimg) Bwa)) 4012
00'815't d3 £ 1949 ‘wngyoe|g J88.g sujuoy sa21A19g auoydale ) Juapuadspu) aoId
00't ojeld ‘007 #1066 * v d S el 2010
00'L BUC9oJEY 'BI9SSES Nijod Jueg v S 102181 8010
00°'820°'002 3S¥ ZLNG ‘xessng 1sam ‘Buipiopn ‘peoy uoibulieg ‘esnoH abpug uojbulung 1WA SWOSND g anuaAay "WH WOHD
00 0Z6'c¥ | aSP ZLNG 'xessng 1S ‘Buiypops ‘peoy uoibuileq ‘esnoH abpug uoiduiing JAVd SWOISNY @ anuaasy "W'H 10HD
Z8'v20'0¢ NQ 8 699 ‘eJyseouen ‘uos|aN ‘peoy we|ieH ' Py s@jlixe L SUHOMOH MOHD
26'09¥ g3 Z £89 ‘auysesue ‘uamieq ‘aue Aojep Py uoNqISIqQ UsploH O0HD
St'vi allyseoue ‘ajepuassoy ‘aloyswpaH * a4luan aauslajuol) 3|BA UIPIOH aoHD
02'22L uojBuLIB AR BUIOGI0D) ‘pROY UoYSY ‘ale)s3 Buipe.| espuexaly * p)1 ©S04j0H €OHD
3 S$S8.ppY sweN Aoy

s10}1pain Auedwo) - g
pajiwi] Auedwo) @ apsimuIg H
1ouheu] saiqbag




85:Z1 6002 ABW 92 009 "12A 0SS Sdl 9 jo v ebey
0069 dNY 198 "uojysty ‘19ang sbepusH P11 Jaded 3)sepp uosly rodo
Gl Evy 3NZ €209 ‘SHUSHIOA YHON uoldis ‘peoy Asjubiay led ssauisng ulody SIBAN 9 meySHBqOY HOYO
SPEee gnt ZLNN 'siueyiioN ‘AgioD * P17 sjusuodwod S v04D
85°269 P11 #Z 8sind X0dD
L8 255" XdZ 6QH ‘UULWIOH ‘Peoy Peaypoom | P17 Si8AQ WBA JUNOWRIRd AOdD
6018 M€ 5a49 ‘aJyseaueT ‘epsIMmplemsQ ‘peoy plO uepbulise‘wied sjjoubepy ' P11 Wodsues) yoead N0dD
£6'0vs T4 9QH 'sausxIoA 1sap ‘asnoybug ‘sue ssnoysiq p1] Jaisewialied 10d0
52 202 970 §LOS ‘FHIHSAWVH ‘NOLJWYHLNOS py (uoydweyinog) Jesiolod 7040
00’} HX} £840 ‘Allydiee) * 9|d dno9 sud HOdD
8Z'9¢€"L S16 BLIND ‘Xx8ss3 ‘MolieH ‘Aep yieqez)3 py1 samog Asuyid Z0dD
9e'48¢ S38 X4 ‘Buins “ed sssuisng jeyulld ¢ ORPECTEE:Ildls} aooo
06229°) Sd0 €170 ‘THIHSYOV1 dNOVS ‘Spesisyoris ‘peoy poomyoe|g Jo paLoO 6002
LE'PE6'ZLL nuled ' AUGRABULT NuiRd NO 8000
zZ.611'8 Sd€ 6137 191592187 ‘ybnoioglenN ‘asol) qUOJABUOH | P17 JBISAN XOND
#5981 Yd. 9AD ‘Ajuaao) '‘peoy Yyainyd pIo ¢ EJ9OBAGN  MOND
60°660'1 axaqese 0g68-9° VS 8)1SauueA Sor AN NOND
L£°06 OO0 94d ‘esysesue] ‘AepoyD ‘sue sl p11 s9yddng Buusauibul sinN dOND
09'968 fv0 £99 ‘saysedue ‘usmie(q ‘peoy wingyoeg P11 00 Bunjoed 2 X0g UIBYUON OOND
95°682°1 ZN9 2199 "Asjuing ‘ssnoylamor * P11 (99) WbLIpYBIN INOND
G9'/8 L1HL 188 ‘ungyoe|g 19948 ubiy * P11 (dayseoue) jsanbsmaN JOND
1S'S8Y' )L dXZ 6157 ‘speaT ‘uopea P11 sbuuuap JoikeN JOND
00t uoNiioy 2048 edg Jaydny g J8jebOIN aoND
90'9€Z'L 4d § 199 ‘wngyoelg ‘peoy sdijiud ‘BuQ IS Hed pRryudID 2IU0J}28|3 {eLISNPU} UIBYLON ZOND
11881'ZE YE 81 A "UOpUCT ‘8SNoH owWay ‘100]4 puz ' edg olbonn €LND
8€°685 ONZ 1 1ag ‘Aejuing ‘peoy poop LkeeaH P11 uspsang W AOWD
GLZEL'9 P11 Auedwog s||iy UOKRW SOWD
0520V M8 € 199 ‘ungyoeig P17 seoinlas Hodsuel] M W DOND
1£'650'2 33 Z 0ZW “YILSIHONVI ‘Angspiqg ‘peoy suneled 1.z2 * pr1semxaL N3 W dOWD
ov'158'2 NE5 9L “aJiusiAy ‘sujuman ‘peoy sjebAauoig Z ¢ pajwI SABOMUCON IOWD
62'692'62 yebuen) ‘zegze-a’ xaukep Qowo
15645'8 17 2 8gg ‘aujo9 'abplijnod * XaJa1u] 118YNIN 60WD
02204 HNO 93d ‘AspoyD ‘198ng ([BH 98S04D ‘N JI3M P17 Bulesuibug uoisINald 1SINYPUAT HO1D
3 ssalppy aWeN Aey

slojipaly Auedwon - g

payiwi] Auedwon R apsIMUIgG H M
Joukeu] solgbag




8G:Z1 600T ABW 92

00'9 "18A TOS Sdl

g jo g abed

PO ¥SE aqyseour ‘Aepoyd abeieo jyuegpiapy OOMD
18'008 plajusbem v1v64-a " uatalauudg Jap@juabe 0MD
69°S9 MHZ 1189 ‘aaiysesueT ‘A9juing ‘8)e)s3 |elsnpu| poop ASjesH ! prlXel Jadlepm  MOMD
00'80Z'C A1G 9vD ‘aisiien ‘umoibuoy p11 {(umoiBuoT) Buossuly AA LOAD
69'GES gg 6 SaH 'PIsusIappny ‘uaaibpiow * SUOS 'R LOSUYOr 1 M 00MD
¥P'SLE 5719 699 'enyseosue ‘uosieN ‘oxoeIg P17 SISABSM BIBA YOAD
coLs 3d€ €LND .xmmmm _Uoozacm._m .>m__m>> t §30|AJ9G |BJUBLILCIIAUT BlI0O9A, SOAD
06°GLY'L g9 Z 8SM 'SANYIAIN LS3M ‘lIlesiem ‘slliyumolg * P17 (N) 53 BIOBA LOAD
1611 aliyseiuen s|epuUassoy .:m_umc__mm_u_ _tmom uones f wm__aa:w m:__o__:m >w__m> 00AD
2.98y'2 X|euay/asuoy 0096 * (uoising ild) es 12qxain 80N2
00°00S'S VML GGV ‘uojbuiLiep * Py 81N SORINN PalUN Zono
LEY8S L Hopuabbaq ‘ANVIWHID ‘65+16 ‘6061 UoBjsod Hows S344914 amL aLlo
£9'6£2'¢ HI 1.2Ag ‘asusyIoA jsapn ‘Aaiyblay ‘sue uojleq ' py1 00 Buisdq uosunfly aul gL1o
£9'8/6'09 Aeyt ‘uepy ‘oosnjieg - 0002 7Y g NSy 19 _INjIDIOL Yi1D
ov'.8 A8 £11S ‘aayspioyelg Hea ‘peoy paysajaden ¢ P11 03 BuieAg pueniod eyL LLLD
GZ'€9 116 8NM ‘aliysesueT ‘s|epsiaw@ys ‘peoy spueliqiis * dnoug) ybieid meikels eyl gLLo
9Z'291 79 8 $Q9 ‘SNYSHIOA 1S9 ‘Plojpe.g ‘axhpis)sieT P11 dnoug ejuoy ] AYBLIA sewoy L AOLD
90'€6¥ gy G 8yd ‘apisAsesiop ‘Hodyinog eals aleadsadeys LG-Gy pajwI @Je] Wi (2101 AOLD
0026 P17 SUOS B OIS ALSD
Qo’L E:_m_mn uosasnow 00249 _m m_ono.zms_ pieAas|nog n“o__mm aue|g ng ‘ mc_c:_m_m. salgi{ us0Iig nLso
86'958 448 YHD J8Isayo IN ‘Asu)es 'aue oAy ¢ spealy| Jewos H1SD
ov LG6'L oeseg ‘wnibjag ‘wayyey AN 02BWASG 08D
61°GEl FNS 06N “Jaisayduey “Wodiy [ju| Jejsayouel ‘gog Butping * P17 Buipsemioy ubisay Jojeuas g182
08'vZE MVE SIS ‘aaysay) ‘obpLgAiels 'Joang |mouy pI SWeA JOOW MEYS 6180
8512’8 18 9 ZvD ‘euguing ‘sisien panwi Auedwo? g uidieo pesis X089
08'G. W g¢ €1 ‘loodian Jeang xo4 4O saliddng juisNpu| UOIASIS H0SD
88'/¥2'8L1 shjeq.ng Aeg SNss|| uow|es d0so
00t 1A G 6gg ‘anysesueT ‘uojbulody ‘weyy P17 aualbAH weysAs 8089
G/ 'SGH' ) 13 Z 141 'aaysdoiyg ‘pioja ) ‘POOMUONOH * P11 (N} aneis 108D
g1'0¢t Vi ¥ LAQ ‘A8ipnQg ‘6.6 X0g od {eINU [1joJuRY NOMD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

siojpaln Auedwo) - g
paywi Auedwo) @ apsSIMMIGH
Joufel] saigbag




85:ZL 600C AeN 92

009 48A 1108 Sdl

910 g abed

aimeubig

LS'EL8'YZL L

Buljejo) sajul LGL

3

SSaIppY

aweN Aoy

sio)ipal) Auedwon - g
pajiwn] Auedwod g apsimuig H
loulel] saiqbag




80°0L¥'00L3 s)s0) Bulpuejsing
0003 8le( 0} UMBI(] S334 awil
0003 umel( s3a4 uawsIngsiq
/O TYE3 $1300) suBwWsIngstg / sekodwg
£6'6223 00'89Y'SOLT 00°0BZ'83 s ore'oL3 00'088°13 00'GL0'LL3 05°290°263 0003 00'GZG'L3 1500 B0 L
04°8S¥ 8°Z8 G8'18 SLLL 0€ ¥¥ 05941 00'0 0519 SINOH 1101
00'03 0003 00’0 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 00’0 uipy
0003 00°03 000 00°0 000 00°0 00’0 00’0 00'0 00’0 jSAel |
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 aouepuajje g daid pnod
0003 0003 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 00’0 suodas 3 sisdjeuy
0003 00'0F 000 000 00°0 00’0 000 00’0 000 000 uonebnsanu
00°03 00°03 000 000 03'0 000 Q00 000 00’0 060 seouslajuooysbuneap
00°03 00703 00°0 000 000 00°0 000 00’0 Q00 000 auoyda|sysouspuodsauod
0003 0003 o000 00’0 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 Mm3IAR) WIRId/sIaded Bulpeay
0070013 00'00E3 00'e goe 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 sbunaay
L1°GG513 00°GZL'0LE SZ'69 o0t SL°LS 000 000 0S°0L 000 000 saafoldwy
61°P81L3 00°004'2L3 G6'89 SYve 000 000 0502 o0t 000 000 slaquusiy g painoes-un 'sjaid
0003 0003 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 00'0 000 ucRIBNC) 193g
99'26Z3 05725523 or'Gri 00+ 00°g 00’0 06t 0S'gLL 000 00'84 Buiped )
8Lv5¢3 06°225'0L3 0E’L¥ 056 00°0 00°0 0gsl 050 000 00’9l sjessy sbeyd Buneold
0003 0003 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sjassy ableys paxi4
00°03 0003 00°0 000 000 00°0 00°0 000 000 000 suonebiseu)
0003 0003 000 00°0 000 000 00’0 00°0 000 000 swnsy 18IS v jo § ‘Bupoday
08 LLLVE 00°SLB'0LT G6°29 51 XA GL9 GL'8 oL'e as'vl 000 002 Bununoooy @ ulwpy
L1'62€3 0006023 0s'le 000 00’0 000 080 002 000 00yl jonue) ¥ Buuue|d
89°62Z3 00'E€9E'LLE GE0g 00'L SE'le 00°¢ 000 0s’el 000 0s'tLL Apanoe Jsunuiodde-alg
Buuayse) IOJEASIUILUPY  JOJERSIUILIPY
ajey Bay 1500 [BjO)L SINOY |BJ0 ) puy ueddng asen asen Jouag 1ebeuep JaBeuepy 101Uag JOIIAIIQ Jauped
aIsMuIg H M SEBErE
aPIYIN\o1a
| abed
6002 Ae 0Z

6 dIS




BEGBIES TRAYNOR

POLICY FOR RE-CHARGING EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN
RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an
office holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided
by the firm. Standard professional practice’ requires that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his remuneration, together with
an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on which they are
arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Required professional practice classifies expenses into two broad categories:-

n Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is
directly related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense
incurred is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or
published tariff of charges;

o Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure:

» Which cannot, or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular
insolvency case because there is an element of shared or allocated cost;
and/or

»  Where the cost of the expense incurred is an estimated, unitised cost with
the estimate based on external costs or opportunity cost.

DISBURSEMENT CHARGES (Category 2 Disbursements)

1. Mileage is recovered at 40p per mile. The Category 2 element relates only to
company cars.

2. Charges are made as follows:
Postage Actual
Photocopying 15p per sheet
3. Internal Room Hire is charged at £150 per meeting.
4. Storage is provided by a connected storage company in which D F Wilson

and J N R Pitts have an interest. Boxes are supplied at a cost of £4 each and
boxes are stored at a cost of £12.00 per box per annum. Destruction charges
are £5 per box.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) effective from 1 April 2607.




4. Asset Appraisal and Disposal services are provided by BTG Asset
Consulting, a division of BTG Consulting LLP, which is part of Begbies
Traynor Group plc. Asset Appraisal and Disposal costs are charged at £125
per hour and are reclaimed from asset realisations of the company.

5. Asset tracking or tracing/investigation services are provided by BTG
Intelligence, which is part of Begbies Traynor Group plc. Costs are charged
at a rate of £195 per hour. Surveillance services are charged at a rate of £75
per hour per individual, plus mileage.

Professional Advisors

In a number of cases, we have the need to employ outside professional advisors,
which may include Soficitors, Valuers and Agents or in some cases, Specialist Tax
Advisors. We set out below the name and type of the advisors used and the basis on
which their fees are paid.

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Eddisons Commercial Time cost basis
Lupton Fawcett Solicitors Time cost basis

Our choice of the above advisor is based on our knowledge of their experience and
their ability to perform the type of work on which they have been instructed.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff
that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions.

The rates applying to the Glendevon House, Leeds office as at the date of this report
are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out Rate
(E per hour)
Partner 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Cashier/Secretarial 100
Junior Administrator 100

Time spent by support staff for camrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing
with post, is not charged to cases but is carried as an overhead. Only where a
significant amount of time is spent at one time on a case is a charge made for
support staff.

Time is recorded in units of 0.10 of an hour (i.e. 6 minute units).




